

IN THE HIGH COURT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AT
SHIMLA

CWP No. 1748 of 2025
Decided on : 06.05.2026

Ramesh Chand

...Petitioner

Versus

Himachal Road Transport Corporation and others

...Respondents

Coram

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge

Whether approved for reporting?¹

For the petitioner : Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Advocate.

For the respondents : Mr. Virender Singh Kanwar,
Advocate.

Ajay Mohan Goel, Judge (*Oral*)

In light of the fact that the issue raised by the petitioners in this petition is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court, as agreed, this writ petition is disposed of with the direction that the parties shall abide by the final judgment passed by Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court in **CWP No. 2108 of 2023, titled Bhagat Ram Vs. HRTC & Ors., a/w connected matters.**

¹Whether reporters of the local papers may be allowed to see the judgment?

Pending miscellaneous application(s), if any, also stand disposed of accordingly.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

May 06, 2026
(meera)